o A number in expanded form is written as a sum of the value of each digit.
o A number in  written form is expressed in words only.

Trillions Billions Millions Thousands Ones

Place Value

Standard Form Written Form Expanded Form

32 thirty-two 30 + 2

491 four hundred nintey-one 400 + 90 + 1

2,705 two thousand, seven hundred five 2,000 + 700 + 5

63,822

sixty three thousand, eight hundred 

twenty-two 60,000 + 3,000 + 800 + 20 + 2

345,917

three hundred forty-five thousand, nine 

hundred seventeen 300,000 + 40,000 + 5,000 + 900 + 10 + 7

1,076,800

one million, seventy-six thousand, eight 

hundred 1,000,000 + 70,000 + 6,000 + 800

1

Section 1.1
Recognizing Whole Numbers

o Rounding Guidelines
• Find the place value you want (the “rounding digit”) and look to the digit just to the 

right of it.
• If that digit is less than 5, do not change the “rounding digit” but change all digits to the

[...]

23cents = $0.23 which means you have 23 pennies out of a 100.

o When reading a decimal number, say the number and then label it with the place value of the 
last digit 

0.3 three tenths
0.03 three hundredths
0.003 three thousandths
0.12 twelve hundredths
0.012 twelve thousandths
0.347 three hundred forty-seven thousandths

Section 3.1
Recognizing Decimals

Examples:
Write the following decimal numbers  in words.

69

1) 0.9

2) 0.15

3) 0.062

4) 0.173

5) 1.8

6) 4.05

7) 16.203

Write the following decimal numbers  in digits.

8) Two tenths

9) Sixteen hundredths 12) Five hundred seventy-one thousandths